
Page 1 of 13 
 

 



Page 2 of 13 
 

 



Page 3 of 13 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT 
Tender No: 2959 Date: 01.06.2018 

FOR SUPPLY OF CONSUMABLES (GLASSWARE, PLASTIC WARES, CHEMICALS, 
REAGENTS, KITS) FOR Odisha Sickle Cell Project (NHM Odisha) 

 

SICKLE CELL INSTITUTE  
Veer Surendra Sai Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, 

Burla,Sambalpur,Odisha-768017. 
 

Tel: +91-663-2432624  

Email Id: sicklecellvssmc@gmail.com 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 4 of 13 
 

TENDER CALL NOTICE No.2959 dtd.01.06.2018 
FOR CONSUMABLES FOR ODISHA SICKLE CELL PROJECT, SPONSORED BY NHM 

At Veer Surendra Sai Institute of Medical Sciences and Research 
 (Formerly V.S.S. Medical College), BURLA 

 
 

Period of Availability of Tender Document Dt.10.06.2018 /10.00 A.M to dt.09.07.2018 
/5.00P.M * 

Last date & time for Submission of Tender 
Dt. 10.07.2018 till 05.00 P.M, Dean & Principal, 
Veer Surendra Sai Institute of Medical Sciences 
and Research, Burla Burla 

Date of opening of Tender 
Dt. 11.07.2018 / 11.30 AM, office of the Dean 
& Principal, Veer Surendra Sai Institute of 
Medical Sciences and Research, Burla Burla 

Address of Submission of Bid 
Dean & Principal, VSS Institute of Medical 
Sciences & Research, Burla,Sambalpur,Odisha-
768017 

Cost of Tender Paper Nil 

Collection of Tender Documents  

From the office of the Project Coordinator, 
Sickle Cell Institute, Veer Surendra Sai Institute 
of Medical Sciences and Research, near new 
Blood Bank, Burla. Time : 10.00 A.M to 5.00 
P.M on official working days. 

Earnest Money Deposit [DD payable to Dean & 
Principal, V.S.S. Medical College,Burla).  

The details of the EMD to be furnished as in 
Annexure-I 

 
 

* Tender documents can be downloaded from www.vimsar.ac.in OR www.sambalpur.nic.in  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 5 of 13 
 

List of items * 

  Sl 
No Category Item name Remarks 

Approx. 
annual 

requiremen
t in rupees 

Co
ns

um
ab

le
s f

or
 fi

xe
d 

in
st

ru
m

en
t c

at
eg

or
y 

1 Flow-cytometryconsumables 
(for BD FACSCALIBUR) 

Calibrite APC 

BD INDIA  BIOSCIENCES DVSN 120000 

Calibrite-3 beads kit 
FACS tubes 500/PK 
HU FetalHbPE MAB 0.1MG 2D12 
Human CD 35PE E11 100 Test (CR-1 MARKER) 
MS igg Isotype MOPC-21 
Retic count 200 TST 

2 
HPLC consumables for Bio-Rad 
Variant II system 

Heamoglobin A2 Bilevel,4 X 1 ml 
BIORAD 1700000 

VARIANT II BTHAL KIT (500 Test) 

3 
Molecular biology grade kits 
for DNA sequencing ABI 3730 
prism genetic analyser 

RR MIX SEQUENCING KIT WITH 5X BUFFER V 3.1 
(ABI PRISM 3730) INVITROGEN/APPLIED 

BIOSYSTEMS 220000 
WASHING BUFFER 

4 
Consumables/kits for 
biochemistry (for Roche 
COBAS INTEGRA) 

ALTL/SGPT 500 

ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS INDIA 500000 

AMYLASE 300 
Antispreptolysine 100 
AST/SGOT 500 
BIL-D 350 
BIL-T 250 
Calcium 300 
Calibrator C.F.A.S. 12X3 ML 
CFAS PAC 3X1 ML 
CFAS Proteins 5X1 ML 
Cobas cup with hole 1000/PK 
COBAS Cuvette 20000/PK 
COBAS INTEGRA Cleaner Solution 1000ML 
CREATININ- J 700 
FERRITIN 200T 
IRON 150 T 
LDH 300 T 
LIPASE 200T 
Multi level control Level I 
Multi level control Level II 
QC-Precinorm Protein 3X1 ML 
sTFR 80 
TRANSFERRIN 100 
UREA 500 
URIC ACID 400 
Pressure sensor 0-4 BAR for Cobas Integra 

5 consumables/kits for RT PCR 
(for Roche LIGHT CYCLER) 

High Pure PCR Template Preparation Kit 

ROCHE INDIA APPLIED SCIENCES 375000 

Custom Primer & Probe for genotyping assay 
LightCycler® 480 Genotyping Master based on 
HybProbe/ SimpleProbe 
LightCycler® 480 Multiwell Plate 96, white 
LightCycler® 480 Sealing Foil 
Lamp Xenon, 13V, 100W 

6 
consumables/kits for Transasia 
CBC system (KX21 and POCH 
100i) 

Calibrator for Sysmex KX 21  

TRANSASIA BIOMEDICALS 
HAEMATOLOGY REAGENTS 300000 

Cell Clean (CL 50)   
Cell Pack  for Sysmex KX 21 and Poch 100i 
Paper Thermal F1-2 Heat sensitive paper (10/pk)  
Stromatolyser WH  500ml * 3  
Sysmex control eightcheck-3wp-H, N, L (set of 3, 
1.5 mL each) -341202-2, 341200-2, 341201-2  
Sysmex KX 21 Calibrator 
Sysmex KX 21 PM kit 
Total tubing kits 

 



Page 6 of 13 
 

List of items/contd. * 
  

Sl 
No 

Category Item name Remarks 
 Approx. annual 
requirement in 
rupees 

 O
th

er
 co

ns
um

ab
le

s 

7 
Vaccutainers 
for sterile blood 
collection 

VACCUTAINER EDTA K2 4 ML 100 BD INDIA PRE-ANALYTICAL SYSTEM OR 
EQUIVALENT 

150000 
VACCUTAINER SILICA CLOT 4 ML 100 

BD INDIA PRE-ANALYTICAL SYSTEM OR 
EQUIVALENT 

8 Glassware for 
microscopy 

COVER SLIP GLASS 18x18 mm pk of 50 Project 
Coordinator #1 

BLUE STAR OR EQUIVALENT 
50000 

GLASS SLIDE FOR MICROSCOPY (50 PER BOX) 
75x25 mm, 1.45 mm BLUE STAR OR EQUIVALENT 

9 

General 
purpose 
laboratory 
glassware high 
quality 

Beaker 1000 ml GLASS BOROSIL OR EQUIVALENT 

30000 

Beaker 500 ml  BOROSIL OR EQUIVALENT 
conical flask 100 ml narrow mouth BOROSIL OR EQUIVALENT 
conical flask 250 ml narrow mouth BOROSIL OR EQUIVALENT 
Funnels 100mm BOROSIL OR EQUIVALENT 
Measuring Cylinder 100 ml BOROSIL OR EQUIVALENT 
Measuring Cylinder 500 ml BOROSIL OR EQUIVALENT 
Measuring Cylinder 1000 ml BOROSIL OR EQUIVALENT 
Reagent Bottle 1000 ml with pouring ring BOROSIL OR EQUIVALENT 
Reagent Bottle 250 ml with pouring ring BOROSIL OR EQUIVALENT 
Reagent Bottle 500 ml with pouring ring BOROSIL OR EQUIVALENT 

10 

Molecular 
Biology grade 

laboratory 
chemical/reage
nt/kits/oligonuc

leotides 

0.5 M EDTA solution 100 ml MERCK BIOSCIENCES OR EQUIVALENT 

400000 

100 bp ladder, 100 loads 50 ug MERCK BIOSCIENCES OR EQUIVALENT 
10X TE 100 ML BANGALORE GENEI OR EQUIVALENT 
500 bp ladder MERCK BIOSCIENCES OR EQUIVALENT 
50x TAE buffer 200 ml BANGALORE GENEI OR EQUIVALENT 
6X GEL LOADING BUFFER  MERCK BIOSCIENCES OR EQUIVALENT 
Agarose 250g BANGALORE GENEI OR EQUIVALENT 
Boric acid  500 g MERCK CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
CHLOROFORM:ISOAMYL ALCOHOL; 24:1 HIMEDIA CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
dNTP  individual nts 100 mM each MERCK BIOSCIENCES OR EQUIVALENT 
dNTP Mix  100 mM, 100ul MERCK BIOSCIENCES OR EQUIVALENT 
Ethidium Bromide  10 mg MERCK BIOSCIENCES OR EQUIVALENT 
Hot star Taq DNA polymerase 250 U QUIAGEN OR EQUIVALENT 
isoamyl alcohol HIMEDIA CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
OLIGOS DESALTED 25 nMol, 3 OD per base IDT OR EQUIVALENT 
OLIGOS DESALTED per base SIGMA ALDRICH-MERCK OR EQUIVALENT 
PCR purification kit 250 rxn ABI OR EQUIVALENT 
platinum Taq DNA polymerase INVITROGEN-THERMO OR EQUIVALENT 
Potassium Chloride max Ext SIGMA ALDRICH-MERCK OR EQUIVALENT 
Protenase K 100 mg MERCK BIOSCIENCES OR EQUIVALENT 
Ribonuclease A from bovine pancreas 50 mg SIGMA ALDRICH-MERCK OR EQUIVALENT 
SDS SIGMA ALDRICH-MERCK OR EQUIVALENT 
sodium acetate 250 g ACS SIGMA ALDRICH-MERCK OR EQUIVALENT 
sodium perchlorate monohydrate 250 gm HIMEDIA CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
Taq DNA Pol 5/ul (includes 10x buffer B, 
MgCl2) 

BANGALORE GENEI OR EQUIVALENT 

Taq DNA Pol 5/ul (includes 10x buffer E) BANGALORE GENEI OR EQUIVALENT 
Triton X 100 100 ml MB SIGMA ALDRICH-MERCK OR EQUIVALENT 
Trizma base 1 kg SIGMA ALDRICHOR EQUIVALENT 

11 

Analytical grade 
laboratoty 

chemicals/reag
ents 

ACETIC ACID GLACIAL HIMEDIA CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 

150000 

acrylamide AR grade BANGALORE GENEI OR EQUIVALENT 
sodium dithionite MERCK CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
saponin SIGMA ALDRICH-MERCK OR EQUIVALENT 
DEPC water DnaseRnase free BANGALOREGENEI OR EQUIVALENT 
CITRIC ACID MONOHY HIMEDIA CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
DEIONISED WATER 5 LT MERCK CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
EDTA Disodium salt  100 gm MERCK CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
EDTA DiPotasssium salt  100 gm HIMEDIA CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
eosin yellowish/eosin B HIMEDIA CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 



Page 7 of 13 
 

Ethanol 500 ML. ACS MERCK CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
Glutaraldehyde Solution, 25% 25 ml HIMEDIA CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
HCl 35% 500 ml MERCK CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
Hematoxylin anhydrous basis HIMEDIA CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
isoamyl alcohol 500 ml SIGMA ALDRICH OR EQUIVALENT 
N,N'-Methylene Bisacrylamide for MB grade 
electrophoresis 

BANGALORE GENEI OR EQUIVALENT 

New methylin blue powder 5 gm NICE CHMEICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
Para formaldehyde for synthesis 100 gm MERCK CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
Phenol Saturated &Tris equilibrated 100 ML SRL OR EQUIVALENT 
Tris Buffer  500 gm MERCK CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
Di-Potassium hydrogen phosphate anhydrous 
for analysis MERCK CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 

Potassium dihydrogen phosphate for analysis MERCK CHEMICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
Wright's stain Solution  NICE CHMEICALS OR EQUIVALENT 

12 
Restriction 
enzyme for 

DNA PCR 

Hpa II 2000 u NEB OR EQUIVALENT 

225000 

Hha I 2000 u NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
APA I 5000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
APO I 1000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
AVA II 2000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
BAMHI HF 10000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
BSPHI 500 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
Bst NI 3000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
Dde I 1000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
EcoRI 10000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
Fok I 1000U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
HAE III 3000U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
HINC II 1000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
HIND III 10000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
HINF I 5000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
Mbo I 500U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
Mbo II 300 u NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
Mnl I 500U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
Nla III 500 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
Rsa I 1000U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
Bsa X I 100U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
TaqI 4000U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
Pvu II 5000 u HF NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
Alu I 1000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 
XmnI, 1000 U NEB OR EQUIVALENT 

13 
Laboratory 
chemicals 

brilliant cresyl blue NICE CHMEICALS OR EQUIVALENT 
10000 Paraffin Wax 60 degree melting cubes NICE CHMEICALS OR EQUIVALENT 

Spirit 1000 ml NICE CHMEICALS OR EQUIVALENT 

14 
PCR 
consumable 
plasticware 

Accupipet“ - Fixed Volume Pipette 5.0 uL TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

175000 

Accupipet“ - Variable Volume Pipette 2.0-20.0 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Accupipet“ - Variable Volume Pipette 1.0-10.0 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Accupipet“ - Variable Volume Pipette 0.5-2.0 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Accupipet“ - Variable Volume Pipette 100-
1000 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

Accupipet“ - Variable Volume Pipette 10-100 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Accupipet“ - Variable Volume Pipette T2, T10, 
T20, T100, T200, T1000 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

PCR tube, 1000/pk flat cap TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Table top Micro Centrifuge with apare rotor of 
6x1.5 ml and  (8x2000uL strip) TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

storage vial 5 ml sterile 500 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

15 
High quality 
laboratory 
plastic ware 

Beaker 1000 ml  TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

300000 

CARBOY WITH STOP COCK PLASTIC with 1 
spare stop cock 50 lt TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

Centrifuge Tube 0.5 -1000 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Centrifuge Tube 1.5 -500 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Centrifuge Tube 15 ML plastic 500 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Centrifuge Tube 2.0 500 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 



Page 8 of 13 
 

Cryo cube box- TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Cryo Gloves, small, medium and large TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Cryochill Vial Self Standing-Sterile 500 TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Electrophoresis Power Supply Unit TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Float rack 16 places, 1.5 ml tubes TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Gel Caster for Submarine Electrophoresis Unit 
with spare electrode set and comb 

TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

Hand protector grip for hot glasswares TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
measuring cylinder-1000 ml,  TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Measuring Scoop TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Midi Submarine Electrophoresis Unit TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Mini Submarine Electrophoresis Unit with 
spare electrode set and comb TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

Parafilm M, 4''x125' TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Pasteur  Pippette 3 ml pk of 500 sterile TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Pipette stand 28 place TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Polygon Magnetic Stirrer Bar TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Rack for microtubes 20, 6 Project Coordinator TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Rack for microtubes 24, stackable 4 Project 
Coordinator 

TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

Safeskin gloves 9.5" length  100 l TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Safeskin gloves 9.5" length  100 m TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
test tube basket with cover  TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
test tube stand, 31 places, 16 ml  TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

16 Microtips for 
PCR work 

Filter Tips 10 ul, TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

72000 

Filter Tips 1000 ul,  TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Filter Tips 200 ul,  TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Micro tip   0.2 - 10 uL,  TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Micro tip   2 - 200 uL, TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Micro tip   200- 1000 uL,  TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Micro tip box 0.2 - 10 uL, TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
Micro tip box 2 - 200 uL, TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 
TIPS WIDE BORE 500 uL TARSON OR EQUIVALENT 

17 
Filter paper 
grade for 
electrophoresis 

Filter Paper Grade -1 (580 X 680 SHEET) 100 
sheet/pk 

WAHTMAN WIPRO GE HEALTHCARE 
DIVSN OR EQUIVALENT 22000 

18 
Disposable 
syringe high 
quality 

disposable syringe2 ML  (dispovan or 
equivalent  brand) DISPOVAN OR EQUIVALENT 

25000 
disposable syringe5 ML(dispovan or 
equivalent  brand) 

DISPOVAN OR EQUIVALENT 

19 
UPS batteries 
for power back 
up 

Exide EXIDE OR EQUIVALENT 400000 

20 
Regular use 
laboratory 
items 

HAND WASH 

NO SPECIFIC BRANDS 15000 

Gloves midium 6.5 50 per box 
ALUMINIUM FOIL 
COTTON 
PLASTIC BOX LARGE 
PLASTIC TRAY LARGE 
TISSUE PAPER ROLL 
TOURNIQUETTES 

 

*Tentative annual requirement for the sickle cell clinic & molecular biology laboratory, Veer Surendra 
Sai Institute of Medical Sciences and Research, Burla and may vary depending on the need / 
requirement/availability of funds of the institute. 

 

 
 



Page 9 of 13 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE TENDER CALL NOTICE No. 2959 ,dtd 01.06.2018 
FOR CONSUMABLES FOR ODISHA SICKLE CELL PROJECT, SPONSORED BY NHM  

At Veer Surendra Sai Institute of Medical Sciences and Research  
(Formerly V.S.S. Medical College), Burla  

Last date & time of receipt: 10.07.2018, 5.00 P.M 
 

1. Sealed tenders will be received till 10.07.2018 up to 5.00 P.M by the office of the Dean & Principal, 
VSS Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, Burla ,Sambalpur, 768017, Odisha. Any tender received 
after the due date & time will be rejected /returned to the sender unopened. The tenders must be sent 
through Regd. Post / Speed Post/ Courier services/By Hand.  

2. The bidder(s)/tenderers need to submit their tenders in sealed covered envelops for technical bid and 
price/financial bid super scribed "Tender FOR SUPPLY OF CONSUMABLES (GLASSWARE, PLASTIC WARES, 
CHEMICALS, REAGENTS, KITS) FOR Odisha Sickle Cell Project (NHM Odisha) vide Tender Reference               
No 2959 ,dt 01.06.2018  

3. A declaration on compliance to the terms and conditions of this tender by the tenderer (as in 
Annexure-II) must be submitted along with the tender documents.  

4. Rate contract are sought from manufacturer for consumables (Glassware, Plastic Wares, Chemicals, 
Reagents, Kits) to be used for human blood DNA extraction, PCR, Restriction Enzyme Digestion, Blood 
Biochemistry, Microscopy, Hemoglobin Electrophoresis, PAGE and Agarose Gel Electrophoresis, RT PCR, 
Flow-Cytometry, HPLC, CBC etc. The period of rate contract will be strictly valid from the date of 
finalization of tender process up to exactly 365 days (one year).  

5. The supplier should submit valid authorization certificate from the manufacturers, attested copy of 
latest GST, TIN/SRIN number & documents showing details of items dealing with, as registered with 
sales tax department. Original documents may be produced for verification if asked for.  

6. The GST (tax) as mentioned in the tender offer by the tenderer will be deemed for the full term of one 
year of the valid rate contract under the called tender. No further changes change in base price on the 
rate contract items will be entertained during the rate contract period of one year (365 days) in force. 
Changes in any applicable TAX as per the Govt. declarations may be intimated with proper and valid 
documents (subject to scrutiny by appropriate authority) 

7. The firm should enclose the authorization dealership certificate for individual the Brand/item quoted 
along with the tender. Authorization will be considered authentic only when the manufacturer/ 
proprietor is the tenderer himself or they have authorized a dealer directly. A tenderer who has not 
obtained an authorization from the manufacturer/ Principal firm/Proprietor directly will not be 
considered as authentic and will be disqualified. The authorization should be valid at least for this 
financial/Calendar year.  The authorization submitted is subject to verification if required. 

8. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) amounting to 2% (two percent) of the tender value quoted in shape of 
NSC/Bank draft/FDR duly pledged in favour of the “Principal, V.S.S. Medical College,Burla” should be 
deposited which will be refunded back in incase of unsuccessful bidders. Tenders without EMD will be 
summarily rejected.  

 



Page 10 of 13 
 

Illustration:  

say a bidder wants to quote for items under sl no 07 of the item list enclosed. The amount of his 
bid is Rs. 1,50,000.00. The bidder has to submit an EMD of 2% of Rs. 1,50,000, i.e., Rs. 3,000.00 
along with all requisite & valid documents while submitting the tender.  

9. The Tender paper collected by the supplier/tenderer/authorized representative of the participant has 
to be submitted in original properly signed and sealed on each page. A checklist for all the documents 
submitted along with the tender paper in original must be submitted by the tenderer.  

10. The Supplier must submit latest price catalog of the manufacturers along with the technical bid with 
the maximum percent discount offered against all of their items for finalization of the rate contract for 
year 2018-19.  

11. The last date of receipt of lender is 10.07.2018 upto 5.00 P.M which will be opened on 11.07.2018 at 
11.30 A.M. The tenderer or their representatives may be present at the time of opening. If they fail to 
attend at the time of opening of the tender, it may not be taken as a bar for the authority / committee 
to carry out the tender process.  

12. As the consumables, chemicals, reagents, kits etc will be used for research purpose, the 
committee/undersigned is not bound to accept the lowest rate of the tender considering the 
technicality, quality and suitability of the items.  

13. The Supplier should mention clearly the detail of various taxes/expenses whichever applicable on 
the discounted price of the items. The Supplier s also required to provide sample of the calculation 
structure over the catalog price (on an empirical catalog price of Rs. 100.00) of items quoted for each of 
the brands in the following format:  

SI. no Item 
Name Catalogue price Discount 

offered (%) 
Discounted 

Price GST (%) 

Tax (GST) 
Amount of 
Discounted 

Price 

Net Payable 
Cost 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
        
 

Illustration:  

SI. Item 
Name Catalogue price Discount 

offered (%) 
Discounted 

Price GST (%) 

Tax (GST) 
Amount of 
Discounted 

Price 

Net Payable 
Cost 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

01 XYZ 
100 (Cat Price 

taken as Rs.100.00 
always) 

5 % 100-5% = 95 12.00 % 12.00 % of 
95.00 =11.40 

95.00 + 
11.40 = 
106.40 

 

Say, Item ABC of Brand XYZ with Base/Catalogue Price of Rs. 35000.00 applying the above table 
the Net Payable cost would be (Rs.35000.00 X 106.40)/100.00 =Rs.37,240.00.  

 



Page 11 of 13 
 

14. The selected supplier/dealer has to note that the ordered item/s must be supplied to the store of 
the Sickle Cell  Institute, Veer Surendra Sal institute of Medical Sciences and Research, Burla (formerly 
VSS MEDICAL COLLEGE), BURLA by the selected supplier/dealer. The selected supplier/dealer must 
intimate this office by phone: 0663-2432624 / EMAIL (sicklecellvssmc@gmail.com) before at least seven 
official working days prior to supply of the item/s.  

15. The labour/transport/road tax expenses in the above regard must be borne by the selected 
supplier/dealer. This office will not have any liability/concern in this regard.   

16. The selected suppliers/dealers should supply consumables/reagents/kits with the latest 
manufacturing and maximum expiry for all the items which are perishable, failing which the Items must 
be replaced with fresh stock items within 30 days.   

17. Items (Perishables & short life chemicals/reagents/kits) ordered to be supplied as per the Purchase 
Order under a decided mandate (periodical supply) must be acknowledged by the supplier through e-
mail (sicklecelivssmc@gmail.com) to this office after receiving the order. These items must be supplied 
in conditions as per the mandate mentioned strictly and the bills will be paid after receiving of each 
batch of items in condition. No bills submitted after the one year validity period of the tender will be 
accepted/paid.   

18. If the tenderer does not comply with the above term & condition properly or, does not furnish the 
documents as requested, it may lead to disqualification of the tenderer.   

19. In case of non-supply or part supply or non-compliance/no response to the purchase order (PO) by 
the selected parties as per the stipulated period mentioned in the PO, this office reserves the right to 
cancel the PO in force in part or full for the supplier and may place the same or the rest of the items as 
per PO with the successive bidder of the same tender.   

20. Trying to influence the committee member/ undersigned by phone, personal meetings or, any other 
means shall lead to disqualification of tenderer.  

21. The undersigned/ committee reserve the right to accept in full or, part or, reject any or all the 
tenders without assigning any reason thereof.  

22. Any conditional Tender will not be accepted.  

23. The Postal/Courier delay is the responsibility of the tenderer.  

24. An undertaking regarding "After discounts the rates are not more than the prevailing market price 
and will be valid for one year from the date of the finalization of tender process” is to be submitted 
along with the tender papers in the technical documents.  

25. No advance payment will be made against execution of order. Payment will be released only after 
successful supply & satisfactory certification.  

 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                          Sd/- 
Dean & Principal 

VIMSAR Burla  
 



Page 12 of 13 
 

Annexure-I:  

Details of EMD SUBMITTED (to be submitted with tender documents) 

 

Sl Name of item EMD Amount (Rs) 

  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Place for EMD 

 

 

Signature of the tenderer:  

 

Date: 

 

Official Seal: 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 13 of 13 
 

Annexure-II 

(To be submitted with tender documents) 

Declaration Form 

 

I/We ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. having 
my/our ……………………………………………………………………………………………………….……………………………. office at 
………………………………………………………………………………… do declare that I/We have carefully read all the 
terms and conditions of tender no……………………… dated……………………………. of the 
……………………………………………… ……………………….... , Odisha for the supply of consumables (Glassware, 
plastic wares, chemicals, reagents, kits). The approved rate will remain valid for a period of one year 
from the date of approval. I will abide with all the terms and conditions set forth in the tender reference 
no…………………………………… 

 

I/we do hereby declare I/We have not been de-reorganized/blacklisted by any state Govt./Union 
territory/Govt. of India/Govt. Organization /Govt.Health institutions for supply of ‘Not of Standard 
quality (NSQ)’ items or non-supply. 

 

I/ we agree that the tender inviting authority can forfeit the Earnest Money Deposit and blacklist 
me/us for a period of 3 years, if any information furnished by me/us proved to be false at the time of 
inspection/verification and not complying with the Tender terms and conditions. 

 

I/we ………………………………………………………………………………….do hereby declare that I/We  will 
supply the ……………………………………….. as per the terms, conditions and approved specifications of the 
tender document .  

 

Signature of the tenderer: 

 

Seal with Date: 

 

Name & Address of the Firm: 


